RESOLUTION NO. 38-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA
TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO THE VENDOR SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
UNIVERSAL BUILDING SERVICES (UBS) TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL JANITORIAL
SERVICES FOR CITY RESTROOMS AT LINDA MAR STATE BEACH, PACIFICA PIER,
ROCKAWAY BEACH, FRONTIERLAND PARK AND OUTSIDE THE COMMUNITY CENTER

WHEREAS, the public city restrooms at Linda Mar State Beach, Pacifica Pier, Rockaway
Beach, Frontierland Park, and outside the Community Center need daily cleaning and twice a
day cleaning during the high season (May-October) to remain clean and sanitary; and

WHEREAS, the Rangers currently clean these restrooms, although outside of their
classification, taking away from other important Ranger tasks such as safety monitoring, wildlife
protection, parking control, enforcement of rules, conflict resolution, addressing complaints and
responding to emergencies; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2023, the Council approved a vendor services agreement
with UBS for cleaning all city facilities, and on October 9, 2023, the Council approved a first
amendment to the agreement for added services at the Community Center and Jean E. Brink
Pool and UBS has been performing these services to expected standard; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2024, the City Council of the City of Pacifica considered the City
Manager’s recommendation to approve a second amendment to the agreement with UBS to
provide additional restroom cleaning services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pacifica to
approve Amendment 2 to the vendor services agreement with UBS for additional janitorial
services for city restrooms at Linda Mar State Beach, Pacifica Pier, Rockaway Beach,
Frontierland Park and outside the Community Center in an amount of $84,397.77, increasing
the overall cost of the UBS Janitorial Services Agreement to $343,657.77/year.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Pacifica,
California, held on the 13" day of May. 2024, by the following vote:

AYES, Councilmembers: &e&h%%‘@"/ BP’C‘(‘I &WI BD‘{J/ \,&»kf[wd

NOES, Councilmembers: n (&
ABSENT, Councilmembers: nia
ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: n{sa_

é//é 7/5’7?/4 ///‘/,Z/J_’/

Sue Vaterlaus, Mayor

ATTEST: _APPROVED AS TO FORM

Pl |\ I.
: 4/ (/-;ff/’*"gr-— \5 Tr ' | ‘q O\ }t 8 "/"‘-—-’/
“ Sarah Coffey, City'Clerk Mlchelle Kenyon, Clty Attorney ’




